
000vS1,qnF-nvejope, jD": EE$ 441)&, 324F-4844- 97DO- rlz2ODEIF2(IFA

2

3

4

5

6

7

10

11

z 12

0 -B wt
6 N 13

14

a. 15
LL to

W

rp
16

LL

0 17

ff-*3

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LONG' 13EACH RECOVERY ACT SERVICES
AGREEMENT NO, 36219

362A
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LONG BEACH RECOVERY ACT

SERVICES AGREEMENT NO, 36219 (" first Amendment") Is made and entered into, as

of June 29, 2022, for reference purposes only, by and between the CITY OF LONG BEACH
City"), a municipal corporation, with its principal place of business at 411 West Ocean

Blvd., Long ' Beach, California 90802, and GEOCKO, INC, DBA LIVESTORIES
Contractor"), a Washington corporation, with its principal place of business at 4338

Latona Ave NE, Seattle, WA 98102, 

WHEREAS, City selected Contractor to serve as the third -party grants
administrator for multiple small business grant and non-profit grant programs as part of the
Long Beach Recovery Act ("Recovery Acf); and

WHEREAS, City and the Contractor ( together, the ' Parties") entered into

Agreement No. 36219 ( the " Agreement"), with a reference date of March 7, 2022, in the

amount of Six Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($ 690,000) for Contractor to perform the

services outlined in Contractor's Proposal attached to the Agreement as Exhibit "k," and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to specify the Recovery Act programs for
which Contractor is providing third -Party administrator support services, which services are
outlined in Exhibit ' A" to the Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

I. Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 
I PROGRAM. The City agrees to provide funding to the Contractar for

the development and implementation of the Third"Party Grants Administration Support
Services Program (" Program"}. The anticipated scope of work for the Program is set forth

in Contractor' s Proposal attached to the Agreement as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by this
reference. The anticipated Recovery Act grant programs, for which Contractor will provide

LEM:bg, kjm 711122 A21- 05580 01409523,doax



11
Doc,uSiqn Enmlopp ID. t;E2844D6- 324F- 4840- E) 7DD-CE200EIF20FA

1

2

3

4

7

8

9

10

11
0

LU
d- 
2

12z

DD

t 13

5,> a) 0
z

0 :, 
14

U

5 15

0U 0 0
U M

Uj M

LU M 16
0

U- L) 0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

the services outlined in Exhibit " A", are listed in Exhibit " B", attached to this First

Amendment and incorporated by this reference. The list of programs may be amended

during the term of this Agreement by City's Director of Economic Development." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

GEOCKO, INC,, a Washington corporation, 
DBA LIVESTORIES

Dr1. u9tgn. dby! 

july 5th 2022 By_ 
Name Adnan Mahmuc' 1111EUBCA500684C$ 

Title CEO

2022 By
Name

Title

Contractor" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

2022 By

RC
To

SeCTION, 301 OFCity„ THE CITY CHARTER. 
This First Amendment is approved as to form on V 2022, 

1 LrEk1: bg:kjm 711/ 22 A21- 05580 01409523,docy, 

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By
V, ren 50ion, Deputy



DocuSign Envelope I0: AICAAEB6-A651- 4D41- Bl38 II)84D2DD3A7

I III I IN
R V1A R D

CITYOF

L (DN (
34"

AC'I I

E)MI13IT" A" 

Narrative Proposal for

ED21- 068 THIRD -PARTY GRANTS ADMINISTRATION
SUPPORT

presented to

City of Long Beach

2

Eti lveStodmes

Geocko, inc. (dba: LiveStoriies) 

In partnership with

DOWNTOWN
LONG BEACHV

V A L L I A N C E

August 2, 2021

PO Box 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 800,819.9775771

112LoRlivestolite,5.com



Doaw8f9n Envelope ID: AICAAEB5-A551- 4D41- Bi3B-O' ID04D2DD3A7

Table of Contents

1., Executive Summary.......................................................................................................................... 3

VendorInformation ............... ..... ............................................................... .............. .................................... 4

2. The Team..........................................,...,.,,.,.,..................,..,.......,............................................,........... 5

3. Qualifications, Experiences, and Personnel,.............,.. ................ ................................ ................... 5

3. 1 Examples of project experiences.................................................................................... f

3. 2 Key Personnel .... ............. ................... ........ ............. ............. .................... ........ ....... .... ......7

4, Overview of Long Beach FORWARD Solution...........................................................................11

5. Marketing and Outreach ...........................<,................................,............,.........................,,,,....13

6. Intake and Case Management--. -- — -, - ......... — ......... . ......... ....... . . . ................. ............ ...... . 14

7. Application Review Process ............ ...................... .................. ................... ............... ---- ......... 15

8. Payment processing .................. ......... ......... ....... ........... ,,.... .............. ......... --- .............. ............... ...16

9. Discussion Aboutthe Digital Platform ....... ................................... ,................... ..,.,...,..,................ 17

9. 1 Document Retention and Privacy..,................................................................................. 17

9.2 Platform Support.........................................................................................,................ 17

9. 3 Platform Design ..................... .............. ..... ............... ........... ................................... .........18

10. Equity ,................................................................................................................................ ...19

11. Reporting and documentation.....................,.........,..,,........................,,................,....................20

12. Workplan and tentative timeline............................................................................................ 22

13. Closing..........................................................................,................................................................ 23

ISO Bax 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 800.819.9785 x1 www.Iivestories.com

i nfoCWli vestories,com



ooGuSlUosnvelopeUzAd 3o* 1oo4o2oP3A7

Inc.

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

dba LiveStories along with partners Downtown Long Beach Alliance and REDF
referred oa° Vendo/ 1issubmitting this proposal tuthe City 'ufLong Beach

referred as " City") to administer multiple small business grant and non- profit grant programs. 
Our Long Beach FORWARD solution integrates a team of expert service providers and a

comprehensive technology stack to deliver unmatched capabilities with regard$ tncreating and
collecting applications, providing technical assistance toapplicants, screening for eligibility, 
monitoring and evaluation, and developing related materials. 

Long Beach FORWARD will carry out the following tasks todeliver this program: 
w Support the City designing the grant programs

Formulate and implement acity-wide outreach strategy
Design marketing materials ( e.g., flyers, brochures, ads) in multiple languages
Work with local partners toconduct outreach and provide technical assistance

Build and host mnonline application portal

Collect digital and paper applications

Provide continuous training and support tulocal partners
6 Provide direct technical assistance tuapplicants through phone and email

Review applications and select grant avvardeembased nn' program criteria
w Quickly distribute grant funds directly tobusinesses and non -profits

Monitor real- time trends and share insights with the City along with recommendations
tooptimize performance ofthe program

Maintain accurate recordkeeping and meet established reporting requirements
m Leverage this infrastructure toroll out future programs quickly and efficiently, 

Long Beach FORWARD Will apply equity tens in every phase ofthe project We Will provide
multi- lingual outreach, support paper and digital applications, and assist people in preparing
their applications. We always remain open to additional equity improvements that can be made
which is why we prioritize partnering with local stakeholders and organizations. 

FORWARD has received 4.9/ 5 rating from users. The is easy-to-use and applicants
receive bemt- in- caassupport with their applications. 

In the remainder of this proposal, we describe |ngreater detail the key aspects ofLong Beach

PO Box 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 800.819.9785 x1 www'livestorlesx0m



DocuSign Envelope ID: Al QME135-A551- 041- S13M1 D84D2Uu3A7

FORYfARD" 
VENDOR INFORMATION

Contractor' s Legal Name- 

Geocko, Inc. dba UiveStories

Contractor IDs- 

EIN: 45- 4960283

DUNS #: 078785488

Washington UEll: 603195346

Applicant Contact Information: 

Adnan Mahmud

CEO, LiveStories

323- 559- 2591

adnan(Miyestories cQrn

PO Box 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 800.819,9785 x1 www.Hyestones.cpm

1ntQ@fivestoHes.roin



000uSlgnEnvelope | 1): AI3B-DID84D2oDSA7

2. THE TEAM

This proposal isbeing Submitted6v LiveStodes authe lead contractor with support from DLBA
and REDF. 

LiveStorites will provide overall project administration including online portal desimand
hosting, appA* a mnmomaOementand payment proceoWog. ~' 
OLBA

has extensive experience and history supporting small businesses in
downtown Long Beach area. They will assist in conducting outreach to that communityand
provide guidance for appica oAuobm oiuu. They vViUalso help ustabUyhpe nersh'-' vvitb

other local Business Associations, Business Improvement Districts, and non -profits who can
cvov4deoutreach tohard toreach communities. 

REDF has arich history ofsupporting social enterprises and non | in Los

Angaa hn udingn ahaginQLos Ange sCounty'stotoommU
businesses. For this project, they will play astrategic advi ory| f-o-o-u-s-*-d-onoutreach,hamch, They
will share best practices from their program oothat vYecan effectively run this program. 

3, QUALIFICATIONS, EXPERIENCES, AND PERSONNEL
Highlights ofthe team' s uniquenapa6Uitieoincludmthefol|ovNn[ 

Managing large- scale coronavirus relatdassistance 'programs, Wehave experience
deploying and managing mulb- million dollar assistance programs in similar sized communities. 
We managed all aspects of the assistance program: connected businesses to resources
collaborated with local partners todesign programs, developed and collected appUcat|nno
provided technical aou|mtanm n+v|evved app||ca nns. d|stdbutedfund s. poV\ idmdongoing
reports toleadership, and followed all document retention requirements. 

Administering assistance programs like Community Development Block Gramt, 
HOME, and appm hus omodem chno gys ckand

nxpe¢ otoprov|doend- to- eodprogramnnanagementaVpportstnyam| inmandauton--- 
team of

noanVo| processes, and reduce program cu s.(] urex noivmcapedty[ ncorporateo'-- ng

and coaching internal and external key personnel onall aspects ofprogram rnonag`~'' 
indudinQfiscal and proQnamrnnUcru | ting[ nquixannenbu, scopeVfomrricou' tarm=-~"terms, coordinate
and participate audits, vvrmo ufnav oteda!- and
outo)me/ reports,c me[ k pn and other related ac§Ntieo, 

Decreasing barriers toaccess for diverse ethnic backgrounds. Our cu| tora|}vand
iUgu{s naUyny|avartoutreach and s/n p|eand 1ntuhj processes paired vv` customized

technical assistance ensures target communities can effectively navigate the . |fhaoynt
programs. 

roBox 1224uSeattle, yyA981D2 0OO819,9785x}  



oornualgiienvebpeID: m 313- 01o84o2Dn3A7

Monitoring and learning inreal- time about the needs and impact onthe ground. Our

monitoring and evaluation component provides real- time updates tothe County leadership
about the impact utthe program and work with partners tumake changes tnthe program, 

Managing grant and technical assistance programs, The DLBA has developed and managed
several programs toassist inthe support and recovery ofdowntown businesses. This has

included all aspects of concept to implementation of programs including marketing and
outreach, assistance in grant applications, distribution of funds and communication to relevant
stakeholders and community partners. 

w Being areliable community partner fnrthpCity wfLong Beach. The DLBAhas along history
of being a -reliable partner for the City and has assisted in the promotion and execution of
several city -led grant programs and technical assistance resources. They are also well
networked within the City and can secure other local partners to make this project a success. 

2. 1 Examples of project experiences

The following is a select list of examples of projects of a similar size and scope. 

State of Washington Department of Agriculture. The Department deployed FORWARD to
distribute nearly $ 15 million In -business grants in less than 9 weeks. The grant was available to
four sectors — shellfish farmers, breweries, farmer markets, and agritourism business — and

each sector had a different application and eligibility criteria. We were responsible for creating, 
collecting, and reviewing applications as well as processing payments. We worked closely with
sector partners to conduct outreach, especially targeting business owners, like shellfish
farmers, who otherwise are hard to reach. 

City ofSpokane (VVmmh8ngton> 7_20,OU0peopls): The City leveraged the FORWARD platform
to distribute $ 2. 5 million In less than 6 weeks to local businesses and non -profits in need of

assistance. FORWARD teamworked with the City staff tocreate the eligibility criteria for the
grant. FORWARD was the end- to- end solution for doing outreach to the community, collecting
applications, reviewing the applications, and distributing the funds. We worked with local

business support organizations to run webinars and training events so that they can aid the
business owners, 

Currently, the City of Spokane |sleveraging FORWARD todistribute over $ l5million ofrental
assistance, Again we are working with over 7 local By- and For- organizations to conduct local
outeach. 

COVID- 19 Emergency Micro -Grant (1,600 business service area): The DLBA administered
and distributed 30,000 in grants to small businesses in Downtown Long Beach over two
weeks. Grant funding was coupled with services provided the Long Beach Small Business
Development Center, 

PO Box 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 800.819,9785 x1 wwwjlvestgries.com



DocuSign Envelope ID: AlrAAEB5-A669- 4D41- BI313- DID84D2DD3A7

to

Storefront Recovery Grant (1,600 business service area): The DLBA administered and
distributed $ 40,000 in grants to small businesses in Downtown Long Beach over three weeks. 
Grants were made available to businesses impacted by damage from May 31, civil unrest. 
Outdoor Dining Reimbursement Grant ( 1,600 business service area): The DLBA administered
and distributed $ 250,000 in grants to restaurants, bars, and breweries in Downtown Long
Beach over 10 weeks, The program provided $ 10,000 in grants to reimburse costs Incurred
from the build of outdoor dining spaces such as parldets and sidewalk dining. 
Personal Care Services & Health/Wellness Grant (1,600 business service area); The DLBA
administered and distributed $ 90,000 in grants to small businesses in Downtown Long Beach
over -eight weeks. Grants were made available to personal care service establishments and
independent,gyms and fitness centers. The program provided $ 1, 250 to $ 4,750 grants to
businesses impacted by COVID- 19 health orders

Bloomington -Normal Economic Development Council ( Illinois; 171,000 people): Deployed
BN FORWARD to connect 3,500 businesses to loans, grants, and other Federal and State
prograrns. 

City of Decatur (Illinois; 71,000 people), FORWARD was leveraged by the City to provide
home improvement services to households. We collaborated with the local partner to create, 
collect, and review applications and the related documentation. 

3.2 Key Personnel

We will assign a team of over 10 people to this projeft The team will include case managers, 
business specialists, program administrators, and analyst, Below are the profiles of some of the
key members of this project. 

Tim Morones, VP Operations LiveStories — Project Director

Mr. Morones has overseen projects around the country that leveraged
FORWARD to distribute assistance programs quickly, correctly, and cost- 

ryeffectively. He will oversee this program, 

Mr. Moranes has over 25 years of experience in general management, 
customer operations, and financial management. During this time, he has
worked primarily for high tech companies and has been successful in leading
and scaling high growth companies. He has also served as a, board member
both non- profit and for- profit organizations. He was elected to Chairman of the Audit
Committee for ITEX Corporation (OCQB. ITEX). 

He earned his BS degree in Finance from Califorrila State University of Sacramento. 

PO Box 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 8D0.819—,9785 x1

infoOlivestories,corn



puou% oEnvelope ID: Al - P,13B-OIo94o2[)oSA7

FORWARD` 

AdnmnWahmud, LiveStodoaCED— ROR\ NARULmad

Mr. Mahmod is extensively familiar with Southern California having
graduated from the University ofSouthern California, 

Mr. Mahmud iyfounder and CEO ofLkveStoreamventune- funded, private  

company, which provides data tools that help local governments to collect, ^ ] 
explore, and present program and impact data, Mr. Mahmud |spassionate

about using data and technology totackle the world' s biggest challenges. ' 
LiveStories has worked with over 200 customers around the world and has been featured as a
Gov100 company every year since 2016. Prior to founding to LiveStories, Mr. Mahmud worked
for over 8 years at Microsoft, where he managed the company' s largest data pipelines and
received multiple patents in data analysis, visualization, and management In addition, Mr. 

Mahmud is co- founder of )olkona, a non- profit that provides mentorship and training for social
entrepreneurs. 

Vanessa Mmtros— Program Administrator

VenessakJabnuhas nearly 13years ufexperience providing direct family
service and program administration inher former role asthe Family Self
Sufficiency and Homeownership Coordinator atthe Housing Authority of
Island County. Her background Is primarily in low- income housing, homeless
housing for women and children, and seK- suffideocy- baoedcommunity
programs. Additionally, Vaneuaahas served auenelected school board

director for the CmuAeWUeSchool District since November 2013. 

James Fisher ~ Economic Development Soedallst

James has extensive experience asanEconomic Developer, providing

technical assistance tpapplicants, Hoalso has experience performingdeop
data analytics and presenting reports inaway that iseasy tounderstand and
share. Hahas direct experience working with the Yakima County
YVashington\ Development Association managing l4grant programs. Aman

Economic Developer hehas administered $ 12million |nCO\ 1Drelief grants tn

local businesses |nCentral Washington, \nthis James will be one ofnteam of people response
for responding toquestions received through the call center oronline, 

Kraig Ko6iam- @L8APresident & CEO

Kraig kojbn has served as o member of the Downtown Luno Beach Alliance

DLBA) staff since October 1S36when hmwas hired anCommunications and

Events Manager for the tenant -based improvement district. At that time the

district consisted of an operating 'budget of approximately $ 383.DOO. Today, 
Koj|an dinadu the management of two improvement Distr|cts, consisting of
nearly 5,000 stakeholders and whose annual budgets exceeds $ 4million, The

P0Box 1224lSeattle, WA 98102 800.819,9785 x1 myw.livesbQrie, 



Doou$ fgnEnvelope fD.'AIC;AAE85,A65l-4D41- 1313b- OID84D2DD$A7

DLBA operates on behalf of the property owners including residents and tenants of the
Downtown Business Improvement Districts. It is dedicated to the management marketing, 
security and maintenance, advocacy, and economic and community development of the
assessment districts in cooperation with the City of Long Beach and the private sector, He is a
graduate of San Diego State University where he earned BA degrees in Political Science and
Journalism with and emphasis in Communications. Kojian resides in Long Beach with his wife
and two children. 

Austin Metoyer — DLBA Economic Development & Policy Manager

Austin Metoyer serves as the Economic Development & Policy Manager for the
Downtown Long Beach Alliance. In his role, he oversees various initiatives and
programsthat shape public policy, planning, and economic development efforts
to Improve downtown' s quality of life and economy. He has developed and
administered several grant and recovery programs to assist small businesses in
Downtown Long Beach. An Emerging Leaders Fellow alum, Austin has

4- 1.. presented a oth Camorbia Downtown Association and International

Downtown Association conferences on data management, program support for entrepreneurs
of color, and data collection for economic development activities. Austin completed his BS in
International Business at Long Beach State University and a Masters in Urban Planning from the
University of Southern California. 

Alex Morrison — Program Researcher

Alex spent time at the Washington State legislature focused on novel
research for three state legislatures. The research included, but not only, 
healthcare insurance plans and their economic impact on individual and small
businesses, wildfire impact on Washington communities, especially small
businesses. 

His research identified programs to allocate hundreds of millions in the 2019
biennium capital projects fund for Washington state, 

Sam Komo, MPA — Program Administrator

Sam Komo has a strong background in leadership, project management, and
community engagement His experience in economic development started
with the Missouri 'legislature and continued as the Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) Manager for the state. As the Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) Manager for the state of Missouri, he managed the day- 
to-day operations of the $23M annual allocation, $42M COVID supplemental

PO Box 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 800.81)° 785xl WW livestories-X0­7
info livQstoriescom. 



oocuSigoEnvelope ID: * I3B-QlD84D2DD3A7

allocation, and $ 130M Disaster Recovery/ Mitigation supplemental allocation, This included
community engagement/needs assessment, action plan development, revsing
policles/ procedures in conjunction to the action plan, financial management of the federal
grants, implementation of new programs, grant management/compliance, and the closeout
process. 

As the Labor Standards Manager forthe state of Missouri, he worked directly with communities
to assure state and federal compliance. This included program presentations, testifying in
arbitration, and state budget hearings. 

PO Box 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 800.819.9785 x1 - www.livestorie.,.;.com



DocuSign EnVelope ID: A1O/ 1A 85-A551. 4D49. B13B4OlD84D2OLl3A7

I14

4. OVERVIEW OF LONG BEACH FORWARD SOLUTION

FORWARD was developed to help local governments and agencies streamline economic
development communication, and compliance during the COVID- 19 pandemic and beyond. 
Our Eligibility Engine connects businesses to relevant eligible federal, state, and local resources
through an easy-to- use online experience. We pair our modem, streamlined FORWARD
software platform with expert, Customized technical assistance to ensure that the assistance
program runs effectively and correctly. Through FORWARD, we administer specific economic
and community development programs, including but not limited to, Microenterprise Grants, 
Economic Development Loans, Down Payment Assistance, Housing Rehabilitation, Affordable
Housing Development, Tenant Based Rental Assistance, Meal Delivery Services, Rental
Assistance, Utility Assistance, Disaster. Recovery, and Public Facilities and Infrastructure. 

In this proposal, we will create and customize the Long Beach FORWARD platform to
provide grants to Long Beach small businesses and non- profit organizations. 

The diagram below visualizes the key stages of our process and the activities we carry out in
each stage; 

PO Box 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 800.819,9785 xi xmwjivestories.com

Lnf—o@livestoCies.com



DooLiSign Fnvelope ID: AIGMEB5-A.661- 4041- Bl3B-OID64D2DD3A7

Stage FORWARD Activities

1: Engage Partner 0 Setup initial meeting(s) with the City. 
p Create.project timeline. 

Finalize contract with the City
Set up contracts with .local partners. 

2. Design Program 0 Collaborate with the City to finalize prograr__details, 
0 Determine eligibility criteria. 
0 Communicate program details to local partners and get feedback, 

Start onboarding and training local partners. 
I Market Program 0 Create marketing materials in digital and print format, 

Translate materials into multiple languages, 

Distribute,imaterials to local partners. 
o Coordinate outreach with local partners, media, and other supporting

organizations. 

4. Launch Program 0 Create business accounts from lists provided by the City and local
partners. 

Give businesses access to FORWARD before applications goes live

Assist businesses in preparing all the information and documents so
that they can quickly submit application when it goes live. 

S' Cbllect Applications • Dp-si-qn and host applications in web' bastd and mobile format
Also -support paper. applications, 

Provide direct technical assistance to applicants or support local
partners. 

i"ReView
Digitize paper applications. 

a Own the full a pplication vetting process' 
Applications 0 Collaborate with the City and partners on application reviews, as

necessary, 

a Deploy a 2 -step review system. 
0 Provide final objective review of applications based on criteria, 

7. Distribute Funds - Distribute approved grants to.businesses. 
0 Upohgrant approval collect ACH information. 

Tr6nsferfunds within 72 hours of receiving account information. 
0 If business owne( doe's not have a bank account, find a mutually

convenient, nvenient, secured transfer method

8, Monitor and # Provide regular updates to the City leadership key stakeholders, 
Evaluate 0 Share detailed breakdown by gender, ethnicity, industry, and revenue. 

Make modifications to the program based on real- time data. 
0 Securely archive applications and related documentations for auditing

purposes. 

a Leverage the same infrastructure for future programs. 

PO Box 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 800.819.9785 x1 wsNw,livestories.com

intoMlyeritories,com



PomiSigoEnvelope IQ: Al 431313-01o84o21) oW

U 

Anaunique aspect ofthis proposal, the FORWARD solution can beutilized todeploy other
assistance programsin Long Beach, including future rounds of small business assistance

5, MARKETING & UT A ' - - OUTREACH

Upon execution ofthe contract, LveEtndaoand [>LBAwill collaborate toidentify local partners
to help With outreach. Create Memorandum of Understanding ( MoUs) with them listing out
specific tasks and related fees for their services. 

When looking for local partners, wewill prioritize the following: 
Preference for organizations based inLong Beach City. Nearby locations will also be
considered

Priority will begiven toBy- and For- òrganizations with atrack record of working with
rninorhxandundo raprouen ado mnmn eUlLonBeach ` g a . 

Business Improvement Districts and Business Associations with proven history of
working with local businesses within the CityofLong Beach

Community- based organizations with experience working with the hard to reach
communities Within the City

Organizations with multiple cultural and language experiences, specifically Spanish, 
Tagalog, and Khmer like the United Cambodian Communities and Centr4cCHA. 
Local chambers, non- profit support groups, and other organizations like Accelerate
Uptown and Institute for Innovation and Entrepreneurship

We \011 work with the local partners to conduct the outreach activities, specifically targeting the
northern, central, and western part ofthe City which are traditionally overlooked. Below isa
sample of the activities wewill undertake to reach these communities: 

Create a consolidated list of businesses and non -profits to target. This is created by
combining lists from the City, OLBAand partners and our own online research. 

w Send out series ofemai|utothe master list inviting people toapply tothe program. 
If feasible, send text messages to business owners about the program, FORWARD is
already designed towork well oUmobile phones. 

Conduct targeted social media campaigns nnFacebook

Organize pop -ups around the City where business owners can receive in- person
assistance with their application. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: AIO 5-/ A D41- B13BmD84D2nD3A7

Implement a noeprogram auour local partners receive compensation

for successful applications they help tooubm[t

Create FAQs and how- to videos for the web. 

Consider promotion through local media including local newspapers (Long Beach Post
Press Telegram, Grunton Gazette), neighborhood blogs, radio, TV, and digital. 

Conduct training vvebinarfor local partners, Distribute marketing materials tolocal
partners, 

Allocate significant portion ofthe budget tnfund marketing and outreach activities, 

6, INTAKE AND CASE MANAGEMENT

Here are the steps we will take to ensure a smooth intake process ( can be tweaked with the

City's feedback): 

Allow applicants toset uptheir profile and documents few days before application goes

Uva. 

w Setup digital application. 

Prepare paper application and provide link to it from the program landing page, 

Make paper applications available through the City and local partners. 
Set up a call center with toll free phone number for this program, The phone number is

855-682- FWR[)( 3973), 

Have FORWARD staff answer the phone line from 8/\ MPST toSPk4PST an

w Respond tomessages left inthe off hours within 12business hours. 
m Digitize submitted paper applications. 

Review applications for completeness, 

w Follow up with applicants with incomplete applications and work with them to got the
application completed. 

Weare meticulous in the steps we take to work with an applicant, For some cases, we have

spent more than 3hours with enapplicant tohelp them get theirapplication ready. Our team of
case managers can be managed based on demand. The team Is managed by a experienced
programmdministrabzrs. 

We prioritize the following actions inour case management approach: 

Answer any question about program with l2business hours, 
m Perform initial eligibility and document review within 48 hours of receiving an

PO Box 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 800.819,9785 Y1 _ Wwwjives torie,&com



DorouSign Envelope ID: AICAAE85-A561- 4841- Bl3B-01t) 84D213D3A7

F 0 RWA R
Wo

Use multiple channels to communicate. Don' t be afraid to call business owners and not
only depend on email. 

Empower local partners to work with business owners and submit applications. Engage
local partners in follow up work, 
Maintain a roster of multi -lingua I case managers who can be deployed based on
program needs. 

You were able to support our mission and message in a way we can even begin to show you
gratitude let -alone repay you in a manner that seems fitting, Though we would love to ask for
your address to show our appreciation and thankfulness for helping us move,.shift, and build
a strong foundation within our community, thanks to the grant we were rewarded. We think
of you and the FORWARD organization on the daily and want you to know how blessed we

feet to have had this opportunity to expand in ways we weren' t In a, position to do so." 
Carol K., Business -owner who received a similar grant

7. APPLICATION REVIEW PROCESS

We will have a 2 -step review process: 

Eligibility review

Completeness review

Decision review

Eligibility review

We will ensure that the applicant is eligible for the grant. This includes checking for the right
industry, size, and revenue. It also includes verifying that the business is located within the City
boundary. 

If a business is eligible, we will notify them with a decline letter and include information on how
they can reach us if our determination is incorrect. 

Completeness review

During this review phase, we are looking to make sure the business has uploaded all the
required documents based on the grant requirement Examples ofappropriate documentation
include, but not limited to: 

o Loss of income

o Eviction notice

o Increased expenses

o Loss of employment

o Proof of rental or utility arrears

PO Box 12242, Seatde, WA 98102 800.819.9785 x1 www.fivestQes.com
I

i0foplivestodes,com



ooruSignEnvelope ID: A1- l313M1m8402DD3A7

Wecan work with the City bofimlize the appropriate documentation for this program. 

If documents are missing, wewill reach out tothe businesses and ask for the missing
information. We will also communicate the deadline for sending us the missing information if
they want tokeep their place |nline. 

Decision review

Once a business is deemed eligible and all the required documentation have been received, the
full review |sdone hodetermine ifthe business will beapproved for the grant During this phase
vvawill also determine the grant amount for abusiness. 

Grant amounts can be determined in multiple ways — one set amount to each applicant or

varying amounts based nnthe need. VVerecommend the |atter\ 

faMappUcution| sdenied, vvawill share the appeoV«hevanoeprocess with the applicant

To ensure fairness and objectivity the team doing the decision review are not involved with the
initial two reviews, 

8. PAYMENT PROCESSING

Once anapplication isapproved, vvmwill quickly move tomake the payment

The approve / decline process will bedone with the FORWARD platform. This will allow
ustomaintain edetailed audit log for every application, 
Paper app§catliunmwill first bedigitized and then reviewed |nthe FORWARD platform. 
Payments will bamade using ACHtomake /tmore secure, auditable, and fast

4CHPayments will bemade within 72hours ofreceiving bank details
If a business is not able to receive ACH payments, we will work with them to find an
alternative method of payment. 

We will submit a list of businesses who have been approved for grant along With the
appropriate documentation to the City. Once the City transfers the funds to LiveStories to
match the requested amount, we will make payments to businesses immediately. 

Regarding payment tothe local partner for their services, vvawill follow osimilar
reimbursement model, Once the partner sends us an invoice for their service, we will include

their costs in the reimbursement requests we submit to the City, Local partners will be required
tosubmit documentation/proof along with their, invoices. 

PO Box 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 BK819.9785 X1 WWvv.live5tQd S' Cor-n



DocuSign Envelope ID, AlCAAEB5-A551=4D41- 1313s- ID84132DD$A7

ORWAR'"' 

9. DISCUSSION ABOUT THE DIGITAL PLATFORM

Key aspects of the FORWARD platform relevant for this Program: 

Cloud based platform running on the secure Amazon Web Services infrastructure, 

Business details and documents are stored in a secure profile that can only be accessed
by the applicant and program admin/support staff, 

The applicant data is stored with top -tier security and Is not shared/sold to other 31d
party entities. 

Since its launch, FORWARD service has delivered 99,999% uptime— an industry best
practice in terms of system reliability. 
The platform is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 
FORWARD platform can handle over 10,000 concurrent sessions and the system can
be scaled to handle bigger traffic volume. 

FORWARD sends automatic notification with application status to the applicant
Applicants can also log in to see their application status in real- time, 

Secure I -on -1 chat service for people to ask questions to the FORWARD team. 
FORWARD platform can be accessed from the desktop or mobile phones. The
experience is optimized for both environments. 

We will also support paper applications and digitize them Promptly so all applications
can be accessed from one central location, 

FORWARD includes pre -built reports that illustrate real- time stats and trends. 
FORWARD platform is supported by a team of trained technical advisors. 
FORWARD portal will be branded to match County's style and colors. 

FORWARD platform can be extended to support additional funding sources and programs
within days. For future programs., application process will be streamlined for returning
businesses. They do not have to fill out applications from scratch for future programs. 

9. 1 Document Retention and Privacy

We talce applicant security seriously., FORWARD business profiles are protected by top -tier
cloud security, The information can only be accessed by the business and platform
administrators. Application data will be retained for multiple years to meet the funder archiving
requirements. At the end of the program, we Will generate a copy of the data for the City and
remove all data from the FORWARD platform. We do not share applicant information with any
3td party entities. 

9.2 Platform Support

We will take the following steps to resolve Platform issues quickly: 



DocuSign Envolopo ID: AIGAAEB$-A66l-4041- 513B-OID84Q2DD3A7

Our dedicated team of software engineers are available to resolve breaking issues
immediately. 

We will keep track of all Issues and provide regular resolution reports to the City. 

93 Platform Design

The images below show how the web version of Long Beach FORWARD could look: 

PQ Box 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 800.819.9785 x1 www.livestories.com
info@01vestories, Corn



DocuSign Envelope m: Al . Bi 313mo802DoW

10 EQUITY

Wewill incorporate equity inevery phase of Long Beach FORWARD program, Here are some

Culturally and linguistically sensitive materials. \Nehave utrack record nf worVing
with By- and For- organizations in other communities to create easy -to -understand, ' 
culturally sensitive program collaterals supporting similar programs. 

Give lead time before application gpeo| ive. FORWARD can allow business owners to
set uptheir profile and upload needed documents ofew days before the application

goes live. Our call center will heavailable 'during the pro -launch period. This ensures
that business owners are able tosubmit applications very quickly when application
launches. 

w Fair access tm application. By supportingpaper + digital applications, we will beable to

reach those who are not comfortable with |ntemet/computer.VVe will take pacer

applications and digitize them onour end, Making it easy forthebusiness owners who

are not tech savvy. We will work with the City and local partners to identify strategies
that will drive fair access toall businesses and non- prnfits. 

Cohort -based application review. In other similar programs, we implemented a 2 - 

weeks review window where vvestack rank all applications received during a2- vweaka
period, prioritizi-rig the minority- owned businesses applying during that period. This
allows untopush equity within every review cycle. 

Representation matters. We understand equity. We aria a minority owned business
based here in, Seattle, Washington. Our founder/ CEO comes from the minority
community. Over 8OY6ofour FORWARD team come from women/ minority background. 

During the Kickoff phase, wmwill work with the City to identify specific steps wmwill take to

PO Box, 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 800319.9785 x1 ' VW_vV' liveEtoNeS.Com



DouuSign Envelope ID: AICAAr:B5,A661- 4D41- BIBB. DID84D2[) D3A7

11. REPORTING AND DOCUMENTATION

The table below shows how our activities will drive the key metrics for this project: 

L Number of 100 percent of applications 0 Provide clear FAQ and -guide
applications reviewed received 0 All users to complete profile

before program launch
9 Provide technical assistance to

applicants

0 Follow up with every applicant
with missing information

Z Number of 100 percent of payments 0 Encourage payments through
payments issued issued for approved ACH for fast and secure

applicants processing

Support check payments as

necessary
0 Work with applicants to collect

bank information. 

3. Percentage of case 100 percent of issues 0 Respond to every query within
issues resolved resolved/ closed- out 12 hours

0 Generate a formal grievance

policy
4, Application 90 percent of applications 0 Follow up with regular emails to
completion rate started are submitted those who start but not submit

application

0 Optimize applications for mobile
5. Demographic 60p/o of grantfunding 0 Collect simple demographic
information of grant distributed to minority- owned information
recipients businesses o Cohort based review process
6. Time it takes to 75% of applicants complete 0 Work with the City to create a
complete application applicationlin one hour or less. simple application

a Allow people to create profile

and upload documents before

application launch

Support paper applications for

people who are not comfortable

with Internet/computers



DoCuSign Envelope IL):; AIGIAEBB-ASBJ- 4041- B13B.OJD841) 2t)L) 3A7

Where possible, we will report the metrics by Council districts and zip codes, providing a
detailed breakdown for City stakeholders and leaders. 

We will set up a weekly status Meeting with the City and share latest statistics during that
meeting, 

PO Bax 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 130Q.819.978$ -xI www -fiNnestories'.corn



DocuSign Envelope ID: AlCAAEB5,A65l. 4L)41- BI39.OID84L)21) D3A7

12, WORKPLAN AND TENTATIVE TIMELINE

Below is a proposed timeline along with key deliverables: 
Phase L. Project Initiation and Application Setup — Duration: 2- 3 weeks; Key tasks for
UveStories: 

Work with the City to finalize project scope and eligibility criteria
Finalize contract with the City
Finalize application design

Finalize agreements with local partners

Key deliverables: Project scope document with timelines and
goals; application portal launch

Phase 2. Applications open — Duration: 16 Weeks (or until the funds run out); Key
tasks for LiveStoriies. 

Drive continuous outreach about the program
Provide technical assistance through phone and email
Coordinate with local partners

Review applications based on established criteria

Provide real- time updates to stakeholders ( e.g., applications received, approvals, 
amount distributed, amount by demographics, etc.) 
Assist in preparing report to City leadership

W Key deliverables: Weekly reports to the City, 
Phase 3: Project Close — Duration: 3 Weeks; Key tasks for LiveStories: 

Prepare final report for the City
Determine feasibility of continuing to use FORWARD to connect businesses to
other local/ state/ federal resources

Transfer application and program data to the City-, deactivate Long Beach
FORWARD portal

Key cletiverables. Final report to the C4

We will work with the City to finalize the timeline during Phase 1. 

PO Box 12242, Seattle, WA 981D2 800.819.9785 x1 W-WwAivgstories, com

Info@11vestorigs, com



DacuSlgti Envelope 11): AICAAEB6-As61- 4D41- 1313B- OID84D20DSA7

FORVIARD,' 

13, CLOSING

We are pleased to present you with a proposal to work with you On this exciting Project, Long
Beach FORWARD will provide immediate relief for your small businesses by creating an easy- 
to- use application process, workingwith local partners, and following established federal, state, 
and local requirements. Over 95% of the allocated funds will go directly to the businesses and
local partners. It gives us great pride to be able to subtAt this proposal for your consideration as
We collectively work togetherto build resiliency in our community. 

Please do not hesitate to call if you have questions. 

Sincerely, 

Adrian Mahmud
CEO

LiveStories

PO Box 12242, Seattle, WA 98102 800.819.9785 xi
W_wwJivestoriies,corn

iffb@liyestodes,corn



EXHIBIT " B" 

List of Long Beach Recovery Act Grant Programs Administered by l iveStories

1. Restaurant, Brewery, and Bar Relief Grant
2. Personal Services and Fitness Relief Grant
3, Small Business Relief Grant
4. Nonprofit Relief Grant

S. ActivateLB Grants

a. Neighborhood Activation Seed Grants
b. Business Activation Grants

01408197. dm


